Steven L. Mahan a native Milwaukeean, currently serves as the Operations Administrative Director of the City of Milwaukee's Department of Administration (DOA). Since 1998, Mr. Mahan has served the City of Milwaukee as Grant monitor, and Senior Staff Assistant to the Mayor (Liaison to City departments, nonprofit agencies, community development corporations, faith-based groups and labor unions). Additionally, Mr. Mahan served as a Cabinet appointee of the Mayor as Grants Director overseeing the receipt and administration of Federal, State, and local grant funds, including third-party gifts and private philanthropic donations.

As a strong and dedicated public servant, Mr. Mahan served in various capacities: White House Faith-Based Initiative- City liaison, My Brother's Keeper-City Liaison, Milwaukee Fatherhood Initiative-Taskforce Member, MENTOR Greater Milwaukee-Advisory team, Black Male Achievement Advisory Council-Board Member, Juneteenth Planning Council- Board Member and the City of Milwaukee Deferred Compensation Board- Board Member

An Adjunct Professor at the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Mr. Mahan teaches upper-level courses in the Community Leadership Certificate Program. His own formal education includes Rust College (One of the nation's oldest Historically Black Colleges and Universities), University of Mississippi ("Ole Miss") and the University of Wisconsin - Milwaukee. Prior to his employment with the City, Steven served as Deputy Director and Comptroller of Harambee Ombudsman Project, Inc., a leading neighborhood community organization in Milwaukee.